assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole

year. A 100-basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management

personnel and represents Group’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit

for the year ended 31 December 2022 would decrease/increase by AED 6.79 million (2021: AED 0.18 million) and

Equity, other comprehensive income net of tax effect AED 17.9 million (2021: AED 20.88 million) for total bank

borrowing AED 2,468.62 million (2021: AED 21.05 million).

Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between the fixed and floating rate

interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Group to mitigate the

risk of changing interest rates on the fair value of issued fixed rate debt and the cash flow exposures on the issued

variable rate debt.

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effects in AED ‘000’ 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2022

Variable-rate instruments (6,786) 6,786 - -

Interest rate swaps   -   - 17,900 (17,900)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,786) 6,786 17,900 (17,900)

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effects in AED ‘000’ 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2021

Variable-rate instruments (179) 179 - -

Interest rate swaps   -   - 20,878 (20,878)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (179) 179 20,878 (20,878)

The fair value of interest rate swaps at the end of the reporting period is determined by discounting the future cash

flows using the curves at the end of the reporting period and the credit risk inherent in the contract. The average

interest rate is based on the outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period.

The Group designates derivatives (interest rate swaps) as cash flow hedging instruments, therefore, a change in

interest rates booked in other comprehensive income and would not affect profit or loss, group also undertake

derivatives for upcoming projects on the basis of fair value hedges and book fair value through profit or loss